Vs
N



The History of
the Four Caliphs

Ttmam al-Wafa’ fi Sirat al-Khulafa’

SHAYKH MUHAMMAD

With full-colour maps

GRS
SO

RS
&



Copyright: Turath Publishing 1433/2012
ISBN: 978-1-906949-18-1

Published by:

Turath Publishing

79 Mitcham Road +44 (20) 8767 3666
London sw19 9pPD www.turath.co.uk

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in any retriev-
al system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or otherwise, without
written permission of the publishers.

Author Shaykh Muhammad al-Khudri Bak al-Bajari

Translation Maulana Mohammad Mohammadi

Editors Shaykh Ayoub Jeena, Aadil Wainwright, Muhammad Ansa,
Mufti Husain Kadodia

General editor Yahya Batha

Maps Nauman Vania

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

al-Khudri Bak al-Bajari, Muhammad

The History of the Four Caliphs (Itmam al-Wafa’ fi Sirat al-Khulafa’)
L. Title

Cover design ARM (info@whitethreadpress.com)
Design and typesetting ARM (info@whitethreadpress.com)
Printed by Megaprinters, Istanbul, Turkey (ahmet@mega.com.tr)

Distributors for UK and Europe

Azhar Academy Ltd.

54-56 Little Ilford Lane +44 (20) 8891 19797
Manor Park sales@azharacademy.com
London E12 5QA www.azharacademy.com

Distributors for America and Canada
White Thread Press
www.whitethreadpress.com
inf@whitethreadpress.com

Distributors for South Africa

Darul-Thsan Research and Education Centre
www.darulihsan.com +27 (31) 577 7868
motala.m@darulihsan.com +27 (31) 577 6012 (fax)



Contents

&

FOREWORD
ABOUT THE AUTHOR
INTRODUCTION

THE CALIPHATE

The meaning of the caliphate

The obligation of appointing the caliph

A single imam

The person at the helm of the caliphate

The underlying reason for reserving the caliphate for the Quraysh
Prerequisites for the caliph

Choosing the caliph

Obedience to the imam

Disobeying the imam

Declaring war on the imam

Punishment of those who wage war on the imam
The duties of the imam

PART 1: THE ERA OF UNITY

THE CALIPHATE OF ABU BAKR &
The profile of Aba Bakr
His services to Islam during his caliphate
Dispatching the army of Usamah ibn Zayd &
Matters of apostasy
‘Abs and Dhibyan
Abu Bakr’s i, letter to the commanders
Abu Bakr’s # letter to the apostates
Tulayhah
Malik ibn Nuwayrah
Musaylimah

11
13
15

19
19
20
20
21
22
24
24
26
27
27
28
29

31
33
37
37
38
39
41
42
44
45
46



THE HISTORY OF THE FOUR CALIPHS

Bahrain

Oman

Aswad

The Kindah

Iraq

The battle of Ubullah

The battle of Thiny

The battle of Walajah

The battle of Ullays

The conquest of Hirah
Beyond Hirah

The conquest of Anbar

The conquest of ‘Ayn at-Tamr
The conquest of Dumat al-Jandal
Husayd and Khanafis

Firad

Khalid # is sent to the Levant
Babil (Babylon)

The Romans

The battle of Yarmuk

The death of Abu Bakr &,

THE CALIPHATE OF ‘UMAR IBN AL-KHATTAB &,

The profile of “‘Umar ibn al-Khattab

The Iraqi campaign during the era of “‘Umar &
The battle of Namariq

The battle of the Bridge (Jisr)

The battle of Buwayb

Khanafis and Saq Baghdad

The crowning of Yazdajird

Sa‘d is appointed commander and “‘Umar’s i advice to him
The descent to Qadisiyyah

Yazdajird is invited to Islam

The battle of Qadisiyyah

Discussions with Rustam

Rustam’s address to his soldiers

The first day: the Day of Armath

The second day: the Day of Aghwath

The third day: the Day of Ammas

The Night of Harir and the Day of Qadisiyyah
The conquest of Burs and Babil

The conquest of Katha and Sabat

49
50
51
53
55
56
58
58
58
59
60
61
61
61
62
63
63
63
64
68
70

75

75

79
80

81
83
84
84
85
88
89
91
91
93
94
94
95
96
97
98



Contents 9

The conquest of Mada’in 98
Crossing over to east Mad@’in and the Iwan 100
Yazdajird flees and the Muslims enter the White House 101
The conquest of Jalala’ 102
The conquest of Tikrit 103
The conquest of Ninawa (Nineveh) and Mawsil (Mosul) 104
The conquest of Masabadhan, Hit and Qarqisiya’ 104
Mapping out Kafah 105
Attacking the Persians from Bahrain 106
The conquest of Ahwaz 107
Hurmuzan breaks the peace agreement 108
The conquest of Tustar and Sus 110
Hurmuzan comes to “Umar 110
The battle of Nahawand 112
The conquest of Hamadhan 116
The conquest of Rayy and Qamis (Hecatompylos) 116
The conquest of Jurjan (Gorgan) and Tabaristan (Tapuria) 117
The conquest of Isfahan 118
Spreading out in non-Arab lands 118
The conquest of Azerbaijan 119
The conquest of Bab 119
The conquest of Khurasan 121
The conquest of Fasa and Darabjird 123
The conquest of Karman and Sijistan 124
The conquest of Mukran 125
The conquest of the Levant (Sham) 126
The conquest of Damascus 127
The conquest of Hims (Homs) 129
The conquest of Qinnasrin 129
The conquest of Halab (Aleppo) and Antakiyah (Antioch) 130
The conquest of Bayt al-Maqdis 131
The plague of Amawas 132
The conquest of Egypt 134
The conquest of Alexandria 136
The office of the caliphate 137
The assassination of ‘Umar 140
MAPS 154
THE CALIPHATE OF ‘UTHMAN IBN ‘AFFAN & 155
His achievements during his caliphate 157
In Kafah and the Campaigns of Armenia and Azerbaijan 157

In Basrah 161



10 THE HISTORY OF THE FOUR CALIPHS

The Death of Yazdajird 162
The Reconquest of Khurasan 162
Abdullah ibn Saba’ sowing the seeds of sedition 163
In the Levant 163
The Conquest of Cyprus (Qubrus) 165
In Egypt 167
The Conquest of Ifrigiyya (North Africa) 167

Part 2: The Era of Differences and Tribulations

The movement Against ‘Uthman 168
Ibn Saba’: the spearhead of the sedition 169
The start of the sedition 172
The alleged letter 173
‘Uthman & is surrounded 174
‘Uthman’s i letter to the Muslims 177
The assassination of ‘Uthman 181
The false claims of the Rebels 182
THE CALIPHATE OF ‘ALI & 185
The profile of ‘Ali 4, 186
The achievements of Ali 2 188
Mu‘awiyah’s i, opposition 189
The opposition of ‘A’ishah, Talhah and az-Zubayr . 190
The battle of the Camel (Jamal) 193
The battle of Siffin 202
The arbitration 207
The arbitrators meet 210
but they could see no good until the next morning. 212
The Kharijites 212
Some strange doings of the Kharijites 213
The death of Muhammad ibn Abi Bakr 218
The Assassination of Ali < 220
HASAN IBN ‘ALI i 223
His achievements during his caliphate 224

CONCLUSION 227



Foreword

==}

N THE NAME of Allah. All praise is to Allah, Lord of the Worlds. May count-
I less peace and blessings be showered upon our Master Muhammad, a Mercy

for the worlds; the one who inspired his Companions and us to reach the
pinnacles of excellence.

During the years I spent in Syria, I came across this work of the late Shaykh
Muhammad Khudari Bak al-Bajari of Cairo (may Allah have mercy on him). I
found it to be concise, yet comprehensive enough to provide a sufficient overview
of the lives of the four rightly-guided caliphs .. There were two features that
made it stand out for me. One was that it provided a clear and straightforward
narrative of the first four caliphs, as well as that of the fifth, Hasan ibn Ali 2.
Written for the layman, it avoided long excursions into the variant narrations,
technical intricacies and obscure historical detail found on many issues. Such
excursions often become the source of disinterest for the non-academic reader.

The second notable point was the balanced and refreshing way in which the
author dealt with contentious issues related to the four caliphs. This included
issues exploited by sectarians to divide the Ummabh, such as ‘Ali ibn Abi Talib’s
&, delay in giving the pledge (bay‘a) to the first caliph Aba Bakr al-Siddiq «, the
validity of the insurgency against the third caliph “Uthman 2, the battles of the
Camel and Siffin, and the disputes between the fourth caliph Ali and Mu‘awiya
#%. His analysis of these events leaves the reader with a clear and pure con-
science regarding the great Companions of the Prophet of Allah 4, a religious
demand on us, and an increase in love and respect for their achievements in the
face of tremendous difficulty (may Allah be pleased with them all).

11



12 THE HISTORY OF THE FOUR CALIPHS

These factors, coupled with a shortage of high-quality analytical work on the
four caliphs in English, compelled me to translate and publish this work. Unfor-
tunately, I was unable to personally work on it through White Thread Press and
suggested that it be undertaken by Turath Publishing. Our dear friend Yahya
Batha of Turath is to be commended for taking up the request and seeing the
work through to its final stages. The result of this endeavor is before you today.
The translation strives to preserve the author’s straightforward style, fast-paced
account of the battles, and internal struggles of the four caliphs. The text has
been enhanced with informative maps, not found in the original text, to illus-
trate the advances made by the various caliphs. A small section from the original
Arabic, where the author included lengthy discussions on the underlying prin-
ciples of Islam, has been omitted, retaining only the historical accounts for this
publication.

We would like to thank and acknowledge the contributions of the following
in this project: Maulana Mohammad Mohammadi for the original translation;
Mufti Husain Kadodia and Mufti Ayyub Jeena for their revision; Aadil Wain-
wright for his thorough editing; Nauman Vania for the cartography of the maps;
and Muhammad Ansa and Maulana Shoaib Shah for their assistance.

We pray that Allah accepts this work from the author and all of us as a sincere
exercise of da‘wa to the beautiful way of Islam and the glorious lives of these
inspiring luminaries (may Allah be pleased with them all).

ABDUR-RAHMAN IBN YUSUF MANGERA
London UK

Friday o™ Rabi" al-Akhar 1433

2" March 2012



About the Author

e

E IS MUHAMMAD ibn Afifi al-Bajuri, popularly known as Shaykh

al-Khudari. He was a scholar of Shari‘ah, literature and Islamic his-

tory. He was born in Egypt in 1289 AH/1872 CE and lived in Zaytan,
a suburb of Cairo. He graduated from Madrasah Dar al-Ulim and surpassed
his contemporaries as a scholar, researcher, orator, educator and reformer. Dur-
ing the course of his life he was an Islamic judge in Khartoum, an educator in
the Islamic Judicial School in Cairo for a period of twelve years, a Professor in
Islamic history at the University of Egypt (now named The University of Cairo)
the Deputy-Head of the Islamic judicial school and an inspector for the Ministry
of Education.

He contributed to the literature of Islam with a collection of valuable books
on history, literature and Shari‘ah. He aimed to gather beneficial information in
his compositions and relied on the authentic primary sources in each field.

He was keen to introduce the new generations to the Islamic tradition and to
present it to them it is purest form, without interpolation, complexity, innova-
tion and triviality. His writing style is distinguished by its purity, eloquence, and
level-headedness is embellished with beautiful, tactful yet powerful admonition
whenever he found the opportunity.

His power of oration and genuine feeling for the religion were displayed in
his responses to important events related to the circumstances of Muslims at the
time. He was as his friend, Professor Mustafa Sadiq ar-Rafi, described him: “A
reformer and a caring educator.”

13





