

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ

The History of the Four Caliphs

Itmām al-Wafā' fī Sīrat al-Khulafā'



SHAYKH MUHAMMAD
AL-KHUDĀRĪ BAK AL-BĀJŪRĪ

With full-colour maps



TURATH PUBLISHING

Contents



FOREWORD	11
ABOUT THE AUTHOR	13
INTRODUCTION	15
THE CALIPHATE	19
The meaning of the caliphate	19
The obligation of appointing the caliph	20
A single <i>imām</i>	20
The person at the helm of the caliphate	21
The underlying reason for reserving the caliphate for the Quraysh	22
Prerequisites for the caliph	24
Choosing the caliph	24
Obedience to the <i>imām</i>	26
Disobeying the <i>imām</i>	27
Declaring war on the <i>imām</i>	27
Punishment of those who wage war on the <i>imām</i>	28
The duties of the <i>imām</i>	29
PART 1: THE ERA OF UNITY	
THE CALIPHATE OF ABŪ BAKR 	31
The profile of Abū Bakr 	33
His services to Islām during his caliphate	37
Dispatching the army of Usāmah ibn Zayd 	37
Matters of apostasy	38
‘Abs and Dhibyān	39
Abū Bakr’s  letter to the commanders	41
Abū Bakr’s  letter to the apostates	42
Tulayḥah	44
Mālik ibn Nuwayrah	45
Musaylimah	46

Bahrain	49
Oman	50
Aswad	51
The Kindah	53
Iraq	55
The battle of Ubullah	56
The battle of Thiny	58
The battle of Walajah	58
The battle of Ullays	58
The conquest of Ḥīrah	59
Beyond Ḥīrah	60
The conquest of Anbār	61
The conquest of ‘Ayn at-Tamr	61
The conquest of Dūmat al-Jandal	61
Huṣayd and Khanāfis	62
Firāq	63
Khālid ﷺ is sent to the Levant	63
Bābil (Babylon)	63
The Romans	64
The battle of Yarmūk	68
The death of Abū Bakr ﷺ	70
 THE CALIPHATE OF ‘UMAR IBN AL-KHAṬĀB ﷺ	75
The profile of ‘Umar ibn al-Khaṭṭāb ﷺ	75
The Iraqī campaign during the era of ‘Umar ﷺ	79
The battle of Namāriq	80
The battle of the Bridge (<i>Jisr</i>)	81
The battle of Buwayb	83
Khanāfis and Sūq Baghdād	84
The crowning of Yazdajird	84
Sa‘d is appointed commander and ‘Umar’s ﷺ advice to him	85
The descent to Qādisiyyah	88
Yazdajird is invited to Islām	89
The battle of Qādisiyyah	91
Discussions with Rustam	91
Rustam’s address to his soldiers	93
The first day: the Day of Armāth	94
The second day: the Day of Aghwāth	94
The third day: the Day of ‘Ammās	95
The Night of Harīr and the Day of Qādisiyyah	96
The conquest of Burs and Bābil	97
The conquest of Kūthā and Sābāṭ	98

The conquest of Madā'in	98
Crossing over to east Madā'in and the Īwān	100
Yazdajird flees and the Muslims enter the White House	101
The conquest of Jalūla'	102
The conquest of Tigrīt	103
The conquest of Nīnawā (Nineveh) and Mawṣil (Mosul)	104
The conquest of Māsabādhān, Hīt and Qarqīsiyā'	104
Mapping out Kūfah	105
Attacking the Persians from Bahrain	106
The conquest of Ahwāz	107
Hurmuzān breaks the peace agreement	108
The conquest of Tustar and Sūs	110
Hurmuzān comes to ʻUmar 	110
The battle of Nahāwand	112
The conquest of Hamadhān	116
The conquest of Rayy and Qūmis (Hecatompylos)	116
The conquest of Jurjān (Gorgan) and Ṭabaristān (Tapuria)	117
The conquest of Isfahān	118
Spreading out in non-Arab lands	118
The conquest of Azerbaijan	119
The conquest of Bāb	119
The conquest of Khurāsān	121
The conquest of Fasā and Dārābjird	123
The conquest of Karmān and Sijistān	124
The conquest of Mukrān	125
The conquest of the Levant (Shām)	126
The conquest of Damascus	127
The conquest of Ḥimṣ (Homs)	129
The conquest of Qinnasrīn	129
The conquest of Ḥalab (Aleppo) and Anṭākiyah (Antioch)	130
The conquest of Bayt al-Maqdis	131
The plague of Amawās	132
The conquest of Egypt	134
The conquest of Alexandria	136
The office of the caliphate	137
The assassination of ʻUmar 	140
MAPS	154
THE CALIPHATE OF ʻUTHMĀN IBN ʻAFFĀN 	155
His achievements during his caliphate	157
In Kūfah and the Campaigns of Armenia and Azerbaijan	157
In Baṣrah	161

The Death of Yazdajird	162
The Reconquest of Khurāsān	162
Abdullāh ibn Saba ³ sowing the seeds of sedition	163
In the Levant	163
The Conquest of Cyprus (Qubruş)	165
In Egypt	167
The Conquest of Ifrīqiyya (North Africa)	167
Part 2: The Era of Differences and Tribulations	
The movement Against ‘Uthmān ﷺ	168
Ibn Saba ² : the spearhead of the sedition	169
The start of the sedition	172
The alleged letter	173
‘Uthmān ﷺ is surrounded	174
‘Uthmān’s ﷺ letter to the Muslims	177
The assassination of ‘Uthmān ﷺ	181
The false claims of the Rebels	182
THE CALIPHATE OF ‘ALĪ ﷺ	
The profile of ‘Alī ﷺ	186
The achievements of ‘Alī ﷺ	188
Mu‘āwiyah’s ﷺ opposition	189
The opposition of ‘Ā’ishah, Ṭalḥah and az-Zubayr ﷺ	190
The battle of the Camel (<i>Jamal</i>)	193
The battle of Ḫiffīn	202
The arbitration	207
The arbitrators meet	210
but they could see no good until the next morning.	212
The Khārijites	212
Some strange doings of the Khārijites	213
The death of Muḥammad ibn Abī Bakr	218
The Assassination of ‘Alī ﷺ	220
HASAN IBN ‘ALĪ ﷺ	
His achievements during his caliphate	224
CONCLUSION	
	227

Foreword



IN THE NAME of Allah. All praise is to Allah, Lord of the Worlds. May countless peace and blessings be showered upon our Master Muhammad, a Mercy for the worlds; the one who inspired his Companions and us to reach the pinnacles of excellence.

During the years I spent in Syria, I came across this work of the late Shaykh Muḥammad Khudarī Bak al-Bājūrī of Cairo (may Allah have mercy on him). I found it to be concise, yet comprehensive enough to provide a sufficient overview of the lives of the four rightly-guided caliphs ﷺ. There were two features that made it stand out for me. One was that it provided a clear and straightforward narrative of the first four caliphs, as well as that of the fifth, Hasan ibn 'Alī ﷺ. Written for the layman, it avoided long excursions into the variant narrations, technical intricacies and obscure historical detail found on many issues. Such excursions often become the source of disinterest for the non-academic reader.

The second notable point was the balanced and refreshing way in which the author dealt with contentious issues related to the four caliphs. This included issues exploited by sectarians to divide the Ummah, such as 'Alī ibn Abī Tālib's ﷺ delay in giving the pledge (*bay'a*) to the first caliph Abū Bakr al-Šiddīq ﷺ, the validity of the insurgency against the third caliph 'Uthmān ﷺ, the battles of the Camel and Šiffīn, and the disputes between the fourth caliph 'Alī and Mu'āwiya ﷺ. His analysis of these events leaves the reader with a clear and pure conscience regarding the great Companions of the Prophet of Allah ﷺ, a religious demand on us, and an increase in love and respect for their achievements in the face of tremendous difficulty (may Allah be pleased with them all).

These factors, coupled with a shortage of high-quality analytical work on the four caliphs in English, compelled me to translate and publish this work. Unfortunately, I was unable to personally work on it through White Thread Press and suggested that it be undertaken by Turath Publishing. Our dear friend Yahya Batha of Turath is to be commended for taking up the request and seeing the work through to its final stages. The result of this endeavor is before you today. The translation strives to preserve the author's straightforward style, fast-paced account of the battles, and internal struggles of the four caliphs. The text has been enhanced with informative maps, not found in the original text, to illustrate the advances made by the various caliphs. A small section from the original Arabic, where the author included lengthy discussions on the underlying principles of Islam, has been omitted, retaining only the historical accounts for this publication.

We would like to thank and acknowledge the contributions of the following in this project: Maulana Mohammad Mohammadi for the original translation; Mufti Husain Kadodia and Muftī Ayyub Jeena for their revision; Aadil Wainwright for his thorough editing; Nauman Vania for the cartography of the maps; and Muhammad Ansa and Maulana Shoaib Shah for their assistance.

We pray that Allah accepts this work from the author and all of us as a sincere exercise of *da'wa* to the beautiful way of Islam and the glorious lives of these inspiring luminaries (may Allah be pleased with them all).

ABDUR-RAHMAN IBN YUSUF MANGERA

London UK

Friday 9th Rabi^c al-Akhar 1433

2nd March 2012

About the Author



HE IS MUHAMMAD ibn 'Afīfī al-Bājūrī, popularly known as Shaykh al-Khuḍarī. He was a scholar of Sharī'ah, literature and Islamic history. He was born in Egypt in 1289 AH/1872 CE and lived in Zaytūn, a suburb of Cairo. He graduated from Madrasah *Dār al-'Ulūm* and surpassed his contemporaries as a scholar, researcher, orator, educator and reformer. During the course of his life he was an Islamic judge in Khartoum, an educator in the Islamic Judicial School in Cairo for a period of twelve years, a Professor in Islamic history at the University of Egypt (now named The University of Cairo) the Deputy-Head of the Islamic judicial school and an inspector for the Ministry of Education.

He contributed to the literature of Islām with a collection of valuable books on history, literature and Sharī'ah. He aimed to gather beneficial information in his compositions and relied on the authentic primary sources in each field.

He was keen to introduce the new generations to the Islamic tradition and to present it to them in its purest form, without interpolation, complexity, innovation and triviality. His writing style is distinguished by its purity, eloquence, and level-headedness embellished with beautiful, tactful yet powerful admonition whenever he found the opportunity.

His power of oration and genuine feeling for the religion were displayed in his responses to important events related to the circumstances of Muslims at the time. He was as his friend, Professor Muṣṭafā Ṣādiq ar-Rāfi'ī, described him: "A reformer and a caring educator."